Analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

2023 2022
(As restated)

Deferred tax assets on:

   Allowance for impairment 614,377,562 613,744,437

   Unrealized foreign exchange gain 716,232  (5,871,881)

Deferred tax liabilities on:

   Rental receivables (18,137,183) (20,256,123)

   Interest receivables (22,800,789) (15,894,386)

   Investment property (7,633,648,131) (6,523,223,385)

Net deferred tax liability (7,059,492,309) (5,951,501,338)

33. SHARE CAPITAL

This account represents the capital infusion of the National Government (NG) from
CYs 1937 to 2002 aggregating P8.600 billion. The NDC has an authorized capital stock
of P10 billion, the amount to be subscribed by the NG and to be paid up in accordance
with project funding requirements.

54

34. RESTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The 2022 financial statements were restated to reflect the following
transactions/adjustments:

CY 2021 errors discovered in 2022 and 2023

  December 31,

2021
(As previously

reported)

Restatements/
Adjustments   January 1,

2022
(As restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Receivables, net -current 196,785,650  5,266,883  202,052,533
   Over accrual of rental receivables   (151,998)

   Under accrual of rental receivables  5,418,881
Restatement on total assets-increase   5,266,883

Financial liabilities 626,673,299   (8,364,781) 618,308,518
   Under accrual of salaries, allowances,
   and benefits  18,709
   Under accrual of various maintenance
   and other operating expenses

206,600

   Over accrual of loans and interest   (8,590,090)

Deferred Tax liability  4,617,494,743  1,648,970  4,619,143,713
   Under accrual of deferred tax for the
   year

1,648,970

Trust Liabilities- non current 40,061,891  1,921,954  41,983,845
   Over derecognition of security
   deposits from lessees under long-
   term lease

1,921,954

Restatement on total liabilities-net
decrease

(4,793,857)

Restatement on statement of financial
position-net increase

10,060,740

CY 2022 errors discovered in 2023

December 31,

2022
(As previously

reported)

Restatements/
Adjustments   December 31,

2022
(As restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

Receivables, net -current 197,217,835  5,346,379  202,564,214
   Over accrual of rental receivables

 (151,998)

   Under accrual of rental receivables

5,846,090

   Over accrual of interest receivable on
   money market placements (MMP)

(371,676)

   Over accrual of tax on interest
   receivable on MMP

23,963

55

December 31,

2022
(As previously

reported)

Restatements/
Adjustments   December 31,

2022
(As restated)

Other current assets 32,249,669   (46,176) 32,203,493
   Adjustment on 50 per cent interest in
   the joint operations with PNOC-RC

(46,176)

Investment in associates/affiliates 213,995,656  32,808,363  246,804,019
   Adjustment on investments related to
   equity share under-investment in
   associates

32,808,363

Investment property 27,045,060,679   (11,788,475) 27,033,272,204
   Adjustment on investment property

 (11,788,475)

Restatement on total assets-net increase   26,320,091

Financial liabilities 625,201,992   (8,304,729) 616,897,263
   Over and under accrual of various
   maintenance and other operating
   expenses

9,131

   Over and under accrual of salaries,
   allowances and benefits

276,230

   Over accrual of loans and interest

 (8,590,090)

Deferred Tax liability  5,948,430,092  3,071,246  5,951,501,338
   Under accrual of deferred tax for the
   year

3,071,246

Trust Liabilities- non current

36,000,431

1,921,954

37,922,385
   Over-derecognition of security
   deposits from lessees under long-
   term lease

1,921,954

Restatement on total liabilities-net
decrease

(3,311,529)

Restatement on the statement of
financial position-net increase

29,631,620

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Lease income 204,637,914  427,208  205,065,122
   Under accrual of rental receivables

427,208

Interest Income 80,267,290   (371,674) 79,895,616
   Adjustments on accrual of interest
   income on MMP

(371,674)

Share in the profit of
associates/affiliates

0

32,808,362

32,808,362

   Under accrual of share in the profit of
   associates/affiliates

32,808,362

Personnel Services 39,662,090  257,520  39,919,610
   Adjustments on accrual of salaries,
   allowances and benefits

257,520

Maintenance and operating expenses 119,891,602  11,567,043  131,458,645

56

December 31,

2022
(As previously

reported)

Restatements/
Adjustments   December 31,

2022
(As restated)

   Adjustments on accrual of various
   maintenance and operating
   expenses

11,567,043

Non-cash expenses 21,823,766  46,176  21,869,942
   Adjustment on 50 per cent interest in
   the joint operations with PNOC-RC

46,176

Income tax expense-deferred tax 1,330,935,348  1,422,277  1,332,357,625
   Adjustment of deferred tax due to
   restatement of 2022 accounts

1,422,277

Restatement on the statement of
comprehensive income-net increase

19,570,880

Total restatement on 2022 financial
statements

49,202,500

NDC presented three Statements of Financial Position in compliance with the
requirements of PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, to include in a complete
set of financial statements a statement of financial position as at the beginning of the